
 

 
 
 

 

 
Agenda 

 
 
 
 
 

Audit and Governance 

Committee 
 
 
 

Date: Thursday 28 November 2013 

Time: 6.00 pm 

Place: Town Hall 

 
For any further information please contact:  

Mathew Metcalfe, Democratic and Electoral Services Officer 

Telephone: 01865 252214 

Email: mmetcalfe@oxford.gov.uk 

 
 
 



 

 

 

HOW TO OBTAIN AGENDA 

 

In order to reduce the use of resources, our carbon footprint and our costs we will no longer produce 
paper copies of agenda over and above our minimum internal and Council member requirement. 
Paper copies may be looked at the Town Hall Reception and at Customer Services, St Aldate’s and 
at the Westgate Library 

 

A copy of the agenda may be:- 

- Viewed on our website – mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk 

- Downloaded from our website 

- Subscribed to electronically by registering online at mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk 

- Sent to you in hard copy form upon payment of an annual subscription. 

 

 

 
 

Audit and Governance Committee 
 

Membership 
 
 
Chair Councillor James Fry North; 

 
Vice-Chair Councillor Craig Simmons St. Mary's; 

 
 Councillor Tony Brett Carfax; 

 Councillor Roy Darke Headington Hill and Northway; 

 Councillor Mike Rowley Barton and Sandhills; 

 Councillor David Rundle Headington; 

 Councillor Scott Seamons Northfield Brook; 

 
 



 
  

 

 

 

AGENDA 
 
 
  Pages 

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

 

 The quorum for this Committee is three Members and substitutes are 
allowed. 

 

 

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 

 Members are asked to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests they may 
have in any of the following agenda items. Guidance on this is set out at the 
end of these agenda pages. 

 

 

3 EXTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 2013/14 - ERNST AND 
YOUNG 
 

1 - 8 

 The Head of Finance has submitted a report on behalf of the Council’s 
External Auditors, Ernst and Young which details the progress made in 
delivering the work set out in the 2013/14 audit plan. 
 
The Committee is asked to comment on and note the report. 

 

 

4 ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER - YEAR ENDING 31ST MARCH 2013 - 
ERNST AND YOUNG 
 

9 - 18 

 The Head of Finance has submitted a report on behalf of the Council’s 
External Auditors, Ernst and Young the purpose of which is to communicate 
the key issues arising from the work of Ernst and Young. 
 
The Committee is asked to comment on and note the report. 

 

 

5 LOCAL GOVERNMENT AUDIT COMMITTEE BRIEFING 
 

19 - 28 

 The Head of Finance has submitted a document on behalf of the Council’s 
External Auditors, Ernst and Young which provides a briefing on issues which 
might have an impact on the City Council. 
 
The Committee is asked to comment on and note the report. 

 

 

6 INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 2013/14 - 
PRICEWATERHOUSECOOPERS (PWC) 
 

29 - 40 

 The Head of Finance has submitted a report on behalf of the council’s 
Internal Auditors, Pricewaterhousecoopers (PWC) which details the progress 
made in delivering the work set out in the 2013/14 audit plan. 
 

 



 
  

 

 

The Committee is asked to comment on and note the report. 

 

7 PROGRESS ON THE IMPLEMENTATION OF AUDIT 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

41 - 46 

 The Head of Finance has submitted a report which updates the Committee 
on the progress made on the implementation of internal and external audit 
recommendations. 
 
The Committee is asked to comment on and note the report. 

 

 

8 RISK MANAGEMENT QUARTERLY REPORTING: QUARTER 2 
2013/14 
 

47 - 56 

 The Head of Finance has submitted a report which updates Members on both 
corporate and service risks as at the end of quarter 2, 30th September 2013. 
 
The Committee is asked to comment on and note the report. 

 

 

9 MINUTES 
 

57 - 60 

 Minutes of the meeting held on 26th September 2013. 

 
 

10 DATES AND TIMES OF MEETINGS 
 

 

 The Committee will meet at 6.00pm in the town Hall on the following dates: 
 
Thursday 27th February 2014 
Thursday 24th April 2014 

 

 

 



 

 

 
DECLARING INTERE
[...]
. 



 

 

 
 



Agenda Item 3

1



2



3



4



5



6



7



8

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 4

9



10



11



12



13



14



15



16



17



18

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 5

19



20



21



22



23



24



25



26



27



28

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

Oxford City Council 

 

Internal Audit Progress Monitoring  

Report 

 

November 2013 
 

 

  

November 2013 

 

A
genda Item

 6

29



Internal Audit Progress Report – November 2013          1 
 

Table of Contents 

 

 

Plan outturn 2 

2013/14 Audit Plan 2 

Reporting Activity and Progress 3 

Final reports issued since the previous Committee meeting 3 

Fieldwork and draft reports 5 

Appendix 1 - Internal audit detailed progress tracker – Q1, Q2 and Q3 Reviews 6 

Appendix 2 –Thought leadership publications 9 

 

 

 

 

Distribution list: Audit and Governance Committee, Executive Team 

Background and 

scope: 

The purpose of this report is to provide a progress update on the agreed 2013/14 plan, including details of the reports we 

have completed to date.  

  

30



Internal Audit Progress Report – November 2013          2 
 

Plan outturn 
 

2013/14 Audit Plan 

We have undertaken work in accordance with the 2013/14 Internal Audit Plan that was approved by the Audit and Governance Committee at its meeting in June 
2013.  

A statement tracking assignments undertaken and planned activity for the first three quarters of the year is shown in Appendix One.  

We have continued to review our Audit Plan on an ongoing basis to ensure that it meets Oxford City Council’s (the Council) risks. We have made no further 
revisions to our audit plan since those communicated to the Audit and Governance Committee at its meeting in September 2013. We have undertaken an 
additional review of the Council’s English Heritage Grant outside the plan. Our findings from that review are included in this report. All prior year 
[...]
ity Council agrees to pay due regard to any representations which PwC may make in 

connection with such disclosure and the Oxford City Council shall apply any relevant exemptions which may exist under the Act to such report.  If, following consultation with PwC, Oxford City Council 

discloses this report or any part thereof, it shall ensure that any disclaimer which PwC has included or may subsequently wish to include in the information is reproduced in full in any copies disclosed. 

 

©2013 PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP. All rights reserved. 'PricewaterhouseCoopers' refers to PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP (a limited liability partnership in the United Kingdom) or, as the context 

requires, other member firms of PricewaterhouseCoopers International Limited, each of which is a separate and independent legal entity. 

 

39



40

T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
 
 
 
                                                                                     
 
To:   Audit & Governance Committee    
 
Date:   28th Nov 2013  
 
Item No:      

 
Report of:  Head of Finance 
 
Title of Report:  Progress on Implementation of Audit Recommendations 
 

 
Summary and Recommendations 
 
Purpose of report:  To report progress on the implementation of internal and 
external audit recommendations. 
          
Policy Framework:   
 
Recommendation(s):   
 
The Audit and Governance Committee is asked to note progress with the 
recommendations listed in Appendix A. 

 
Appendix A – Internal and External Audit recommendation tracker 
 
Background 
1. The outcomes of all internal and external audit reports are reported to this 

Committee.  Each report includes recommendations or agreed actions, a 
summary of those which remain outstanding together with updated 
management responses are provided in Appendix A. 

 
2. Each recommendation is marked with a % complete which correlates to a 

red/amber/green rating depending on their percentage complete.  Up to 
25% complete ar
[...]
longside the reduction in risk rating the number of recommendations has 
also reduced and any recommendations made are now being dealt with in 
a much timelier manner.  The use of the audit tracker and reporting to the 
Audit & Governance Committee has increased the focus placed on 
recommendations and ensured they are dealt with more swiftly. 

 
Financial Implications 
13. Whilst this report is primarily for noting there is the potential that financial 

implications could arise for the Council if recommendations are not 
implemented and the internal audit of processed and procedures highlight 
areas of risk. 

 
Legal Implications 
14. There are no legal implications arising from the recommendations in this 

report. 
 
Equalities Impact 
15. There are no Equalities implications arising from the recommendations in 

this report. 
 
Climate change/environmental impact 
16. There are no Climate Change implications arising from the 

recommendations in this report. 
 
Name and contact details of author:    
Anna Winship 
Financial Accounting Manager 
Telephone: (01865) 252517 
awinship@oxford.gov.uk 
Background papers:  None 

43



44

This page is intentionally left blank



Audit Tracker

Ref Review Review Date Issue Noted Risk Rating Recommendation Updater Owner Due Date Forecast Completion Date % Complete Comments

EA002 Certification of Claims and Returns 23-Mar-2010 All PC and Laptop Assets recorded with 

user and location details.

All infrastructure Assets to be documented 

(with photographic evidence where possible) 

with location details

 Medium The Council should obtain a record of the 

laptop allocations and confirm their location

Fiona Colcutt Jane Lubbock 31-Jan-2011 95 As part of the Windows 7 project, all laptops 

have been reallocated with an up-to-date list 

of asset numbers and their locations/owners 

prepared.  The last areas are being updated 

during December once the PARIS upgrade 

has been completed

IA404 Business Continuity Manag
[...]
due to the electrical data on 

Uniform not being up to date

Low The electrical inspections data is uploaded 

to ensure the U@niform system is up todate

Steve Stansfield Steve Stansfield 31/12/2013 50 Recommendation agreed and Direct 

Services approach will be reveiwed and 

amended

IA403 Health and Safety:Housing Stock and 

Corporate Assets

1/8/13 Uniform is updated manually for legislation 

changes with no automated way of changing 

the next inspection dates within Uniform

Low The Council should explore whether the 

Uniform system can accommodate possible 

blanket changes to all report due dates for a 

certain inspection in order to comply with any 

new legislation or internal policy changes

Steve Stansfield Steve Stansfield 30/09/2013 100 Recommendation agreed and fully 

implemented

Mon Nov 04 15:37:51 2013 1

45



46

T
his page is intentionally left blank



                                                                                                                             
 
To:  Audit & Governance Committee    
 
Date: 28th November 2013        Item No:   

 
Report of:  Head of Finance 
 
Title of Report:  Risk Management Quarterly Reporting: Quarter 2 

2013/2014  
 

 
Summary and Recommendations 

 
Purpose of report:  To update members on both corporate and service risks 
as at the end of Quarter 2, 30th September 2013. 
          
Key decision:  No  
 
Executive lead member: Councillor Ed Turner 
 
Policy Framework: Improving value for money and service performance 
 
Recommendation(s):   
 
The Committee are asked to note the contents of this report  
   
 

 
Appendix A    Corporate Risk Register  
 
 
Risk Management Strategy 

1) The Risk Management Strategy was approved at the City Executive 
Board on 23rd April 2012 with the stated aims of: 

 

• fully embedding Risk Management into the culture, processes and  
procedures of the Council, so that threats and opportunities are 
proactively managed thereby strengthening the
[...]
 
6) The Corporate Management Team carried out a ‘blank paper’ review of 

Corporate risks for 2013/14 in May 2013. As a consequence a number 
of new risk were identified including regular review of Business 
Continuity Plans, Resilience of ICT, and managing capital projects 
which are reflected in the table below. There has a positive direction of 
travel on the risk profile since this exercise was carried out in Quarter 1 
as shown below:  

 

Current Risk 
Q3 

2012/13 
Q4 

2012/13 
Q1 

2013/14 
Q2 

2013/14 

Red 1 1 4 3 

Amber  3 3 7 8 

Green 1 1 0 0 

     

Total risks 5 5 11 11 

 
 

7) The current Corporate Risk Register (Appendix A) shows three red 
risk, they are: 

• Resilience of ICT function – managing projects and 
improvements alongside business as usual leading to capacity 
issues and the inability to provide good quality and consistent 
service; 

• Welfare Reforms – Changes to legislation regarding welfare 
reforms will impact directly and indirectly on the Council, leading 
to increased homelessness, increased costs for the Council, and 
increased arrears on debts being collected; 

• Managing Capital Projects and Contract Management – 
ensuring sufficient management of capital projects and contracts 
is carried out to prevent costs overruns, slippage on projects 
and the non-delivery of projects; 

 
8) One risk showing as red in quarter one has been reduced to an Amber 

risk in quarter two, this relates to Adverse Weather and the increased 
risk of flooding and other adverse weather conditions in a changing 
climate leading to an adverse impact on service delivery and the 
financial impact this has on the Council.  We have responded well to all 
situations relating to adverse weather and the impact has reduced in 
each of these situations.  

 
Quarter 2 Service Risk Register 
9) Each year as part of the service planning process, all current service risks 

are reviewed, those no longer relevant are deleted, and any new ones are 
added. 
[...]
 Residual Comments Controls

1-Apr-2013 Jacqui YatesCRR-019 ICT Resilience Resilience of ICT function - 

managing projects and improvements 

alongside business as usual

T Numerous projects running 

concurently across the Council all 

needing ICT support; limited 

resources and vacant posts within 

ICT

Inability to provide good quality and 

consistent service

3 24 4 4 3

3

CRR-023 Managing Capital Projects and 

Contract Management

The need to ensure efficient 

management of captal projects and 

contracts

T Poor Governance on major projects Cost overruns; non delivery of 

projects; slippage of projects, cost to 

the authority

1-Apr-2013 David Edwards

Jacqui Yates 4 4 4 3 4CRR-022 Welfare Reform Changes to legislation regarding 

Welfare Reform will impact 

financially, directly and indirectly on 

the Council

T Changes in Legislation Increased homelessness; increase 

costs; increase arrears; increase 

DHP payments

1-Apr-2013

CRR-020 Robustness of Medium Term 

Financial Plan

Medium Term Financial Plan  savings 

not delivered and pressures not 

accurately recorded

T Ongoing Central Government cuts 

and current  savings not being met

Inability to produce a balanced 

budget, or further saving needing to 

be made in the future

1-Apr-2013 Jacqui Yates 4

4 4 4 3 4 2

Affecting service delivery, increased 

cost, resource shortfall

2

3 3 3 3 2

1-Apr-2013 Jacqui Yates

Jacqui Yates

4 2

CRR-024 Emergency Planning and Business 

Continuity

Failure to ensure Emergency 

Planning and Business Continuity 

procedures are in place, tested and 

robust

T Inadequate plans, not tested, not kept 

up to date.  System failures, failure of 

partners to deliver services

Civil unrest; impact on service 

delivery

1-Apr-2013

1-Apr-2013 Tim Sadler 4 3 4 2CRR-021 Adverse Weather The impact of adverse weather on 

service delivery and adverse financial 

impact on Council

T Increase risk of flooding and other 

adverse weather conditions

4 3 3 3
[...]
 In Progress  80% Simon Howick

Current Risk Score

This is the risk score at the time that the risk is reviewed. When the risk is first identified it will be the same as the gross risk score.  The current risk score is tracked to

ensure that progress is being made to manage the risk and reduce the Council’s exposure.

Residual Risk Score

This is the risk score after mitigating actions have taken place. The residual risk score shows how effective your action plans are at managing the risk.

3 2

CRR-028 Data Protection Risk of breaching the Data Protection 

Act

T Staff not being aware of the policy; 

being careless with data

Reputation; financial penalties 1-Apr-2013

1-Apr-2013 Jacqui Yates 4 3 3 3CRR-027 Fraud Risk of fraud against the council T Internal fraud by staff, cyber attacks 

on councils ICT systems, fraudulent 

claims for council tax and hoUsing 

benefits and  council tax discounts, 

fraudulent claims for payment

Reputation; Cost

24 3 3 3 3

4 3 4 2 3 3CRR-029 Managerial Capacity Managers become overstretched lose 

sight and focus on service delivery 

and performance suffers

T Too many competing priorities, lack 

of capacity to deliver

Services are not delivered or not 

deliverd effectively. Additional costs 

are incurred by the council. 

Customers unrest with service 

delivery, higher complaints

1-Apr-2013 Peter Sloman

Jacqui Yates

56



AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 

Thursday 26 September 2013 
 
COUNCILLORS PRESENT: Councillors Fry (Chair), Brett, Darke, Rowley, 
Rundle and Seamons. 
 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT: Mathew Metcalfe (Democratic and Electoral  Services), 
Nigel Kennedy (Head of Finance), Anna Winship (Financial Accounting 
Manager), Alan Witty (Ernst & Young), Maria Grindley (Ernst & Young), 
Christopher Dickens (Pricewaterhousecoopers (PWC)) and Natalie Shaw 
 
 
14. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
None received. 
 
 
15. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
None declared. 
 
 
16. EXTERNAL AUDIT - AUDIT RESULTS REPORT FOR THE YEAR 

ENDED 31 MARCH 2013 - ERNST AND YOUNG 
 
The Head of Finance submitted a report (previously circulated, now appended) 
on behalf of the Council’s External Auditors, Ernst and Young which detailed the 
results of audits for the year ended 31st March 2013. 
 
Maria Grindley from Ernst and Young introduced the report.  She commented 
that it had been a very good audit year with strong supporting papers and good 
responses from officers.  She was very satisfied with how the year had 
progressed and added that all that was awaited was the signed Statement of 
Accounts from the Council, which would be dealt with later on the agenda. 
 
The Committee agreed: 
 
(a) To note the report; 
 
(b) To welcome the comments from Maria Grindley; 

 
(c) To congratulate Officers for their work in achieving a successful audit 

year. 
 
 
17. STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS FOR THE YEAR ENDING 31ST MARCH 

2013 
 
The Head of Finance submitted a report (previously circulated, now appended) 
the purpose of which was to seek approval and authorisation of the Council’s 
Statement of Accounts. 
 

Agenda Item 9

57



 

Nigel Kennedy, Head of Finance introduced the report and said that this had 
been the fourth year that the accounts had been unqualified which was very 
pleasing.  He added that there had been some minor adjustments concerning for 
example the audit fee and these amendments had been reflected in the 
accounts.  He further added that these amendments did not alter the overall 
bottom line. 
 
The Committee agreed: 
 
(a) To approve the audited 2012/13 Statement of Accounts and to authorise 

the Head of Finance and the Chair of the Audit and Governance 
Committee to sign the Statement of Accounts, which they duly did; 

 
(b) To approve the Letter of Representation (appended to these minutes) to 

enable the Opinion to be issued and to authorise the Chair of the Audit 
and Governance Committee to sign the Letter of Representation, which 
he duly did and passed to the representatives from Ernst and Young, the 
Council’s External Auditors. 

 
 
18. EXTERNAL AUDIT - LG SECTOR UPDATE - GOVERNMENT AND 

ECONOMIC NEWS - ERNST AND YOUNG 
 
The Head of Finance submitted a report (previously circulated, now appended) 
on behalf of the Council’s External Auditors, Ernst and Young which detailed the 
Local Government Sector update on Government and Economic News. 
 
Alan Witty from Ernst and Young introduced the report. 
 
Councillor David Rundle asked regarding the Local Audit of Accountability Bill, if 
a group of local authorities could appoint an auditor.  In response Maria Grindley 
understood that this was possible as it could prove costly for individual 
authorities to appoint auditors. 
 
Councillor David Rundle regarding the economic outlook asked if this had been 
factored into the Councils Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS).  In response 
Nigel Kennedy said that this was already being considered and the next MTFS 
would reflect this. 
 
The Committee agreed to note the report. 
 
 
19. INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 2013/14 - 

PRICEWATERHOUSECOOPERS (PWC) 
 
The Head of Finance submitted a report (previously circulated, now appended) 
on behalf of the Council’s Internal Auditors Pricewaterhousecoopers (PWC), 
which detailed the progress made in delivering the work set out in the 2013/14 
Audit Plan. 
 
Christopher Dickens from Pricewaterhousecoopers (PWC) introduced the report.  
He informed the Committee that the scope of the IT General Controls work had 
been reduced which was a change to the original Audit Plan 2013/14.  However 
the overall Plan days remained the same. 

58



 

 
Regarding the Member Development audit, Christopher Dickens said that an 
electronic survey had been used with a 30% response rate.  From the results, 
Scrutiny and Challenge was an area where Members particularly felt that more 
support was needed. 
 
Councillor Tony Brett regarding IT Disaster Recovery noted that there were no 
timescales in the plan and asked for clarification on this for example how long 
Service Heads felt it would take to be back to business as usual.  In response 
Christopher Dickens said that in the full report timescales had been included and 
that he would circulate the original report to Members of the Committee. 
 
Councillor David Rundle asked if the reconciliation issue on car parks was an 
issue that affected all car parks in the City.  In response Nigel Kennedy said that 
all actions required to resolve the issue, had been taken.  Councillor Rundle 
further added that in Headington, data was collected daily from one car park and 
not from another.  In response Nigel Kennedy agreed to investigate and respond 
back to all Members of the Committee. 
 
The Committee agreed to note the report. 
 
 
20. PROGRESS ON THE IMPLEMENTATION OF AUDIT 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
The Head of Finance submitted a report (previously circulated, now appended) 
which updated the Committee on the progress made on the implementation of 
internal and external audit recommendations. 
 
Anna Winship from Finance introduced the report and informed the Committee 
that no new external audit recommendations had been added. 
 
The Committee agreed to note the report. 
 
 
21. RISK MANAGEMENT QUARTERLY REPORTING: QUARTER 1 

2013/2014 
 
The Head of Finance submitted a report (previously circulated, now appended) 
which updated Members on both corporate and service risks as at the end of 
quarter 1, 30th June 2013. 
 
Nigel Kennedy, Head of Finance introduced the report. 
 
Councillor James Fry asked if further detail on the risks could be included in 
future reports. 
 
Councillor David Rundle asked what work took place to create the Risk Register.  
In response Nigel Kennedy said that it was a requirement of the Heads of 
Service to review their risks on a regular basis.  Directors would also review the 
risks for their Directorates as a whole.  The Corporate Risk Register was 
maintained by the Directors.  In response to further questions, Nigel Kennedy 
said that the Council employed a Risk and Assurance Officer, plus a Risk 
Management Group had been established which oversaw the risk process. 

59



 

 
The Committee agreed to note the report. 
 
 
22. MINUTES 
 
The Committee agreed to approve the minutes of the meeting held on 27th June 
2013. 
 
 
23. DATES AND TIMES OF MEETINGS 
 
The Committee agreed to note that it would meet in the Town Hall on the 
following dates at 6.00pm: 
 
Thursday 28th November 2013 
Thursday 27th February 2014 
Thursday 24th April 2014 
 
 
 
The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 6.50 pm 

60


	Agenda
	3 External Audit Progress report 2013/14 - Ernst and Young
	4 Annual audit Letter - Year ending 31st March 2013 - Ernst and Young
	5 Local Government Audit Committee Briefing
	6 Internal Audit Progress Report 2013/14 - Pricewaterhousecoopers (PWC)
	7 Progress on the implementation of audit recommendations
	Audit Recs Imp - Progress - Appendix

	8 Risk Management Quarterly Reporting: Quarter 2 2013/14
	Copy of CRR Sept 13

	9 Minutes



Minutes of the meeting


AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 

Thursday 28 November 2013 
 
COUNCILLORS PRESENT: Councillors Brett, Darke, Rowley, Seamons and 
Hollick. 
 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT: Mathew Metcalfe (Democratic and Electoral Services), 
Jackie Yates (Executive Director Organisational Development and Corporate 
Services), Jeremy Thomas (Head of Law and Governance), Anna Winship 
(Financial Accounting Manager), Alan Witty (Ernst & Young) and Richard Vialard 
(Pricewaterhousecoopers (PWC)) 
 
 
24. ELECTION OF CHAIR FOR THE MEETING 
 
In the absence of both the Chair (Councillor James Fry) and the Vice-Chair 
(Councillor Craig Simmons), the Committee agreed to elect Councillor Tony Brett 
as Chair for the meeting. 
 
 
25. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors James Fry, Craig 
Simmons (Councillor Sam Hollick attended as a substitute) and David Rundle. 
 
 
26. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
None declared. 
 
 
27. EXTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 2013/14 - ERNST AND 

YOUNG 
 
The Head of Finance submitted a report (previously circulated, now appended) 
on behalf of the Council’s External Auditors, Ernst and Young, which detailed the 
progress made in delivering the work set out in the 2013/14 audit plan. 
 
Alan Witty from Ernst and Young introduced the report.  He commented on the 
close working with the Finance Team and that this would continue.  He said that 
the Housing Benefit Claim had been signed-off and planning would start shortly 
for the audit of the 2013/14 accounts. 
 
In response to questions, Jackie Yates, (Executive Director of Organisational 
Development and Corporate Services) and Anna Winship (Finance) saw no 
issues of concern on the preparations for the 2013/14 closedown.  Jackie Yates 
added that there would be some additional complexity to the accounts with work 
on the Barton Project gearing up and the transfer of assets from the Housing 
Revenue Account (HRA) to the General Fund. 
 
Alan Witty, added that Ernst and Young would be undertaking an audit of the 
transfer of assets from the HRA to the General Fund. 



 

 
The Committee agreed to note the report. 
 
 
28. ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER - YEAR ENDING 31ST MARCH 2013 - 

ERNST AND YOUNG 
 
The Head of Finance submitted a report (previously circulated, now appended) 
on behalf of the Council’s External Auditors, Ernst and Young, the purpose of 
which was to communicate to the Committee the key issues that arose from the 
work of Ernst and Young. 
 
Alan Witty from Ernst and Young introduced the report and raised no issues of 
concern. 
 
The Committee agreed: 
 
(a) To note the report; 
 
(b) To congratulate Officers from the Finance Team for their work. 
 
 
29. LOCAL GOVERNMENT AUDIT COMMITTEE BRIEFING 
 
The Head of Finance submitted a report (previously circulated, now appended) 
on behalf of the Council’s External Auditors, Ernst and Young which provided a 
briefing on the issues which could have an impact on the City Council. 
 
Alan Witty from Ernst and Young introduced the item. 
 
Councillor Tony Brett commented that he liked the way the papers were laid out 
as this helped to understand the issues. 
 
Councillor Sam Hollick commented on the Minimum Revenue Provision and the 
different approaches to it.  In response Anna Winship said that this was part of 
the Council’s Treasury Management Strategy and that the Council had 
previously chosen option 3 as the most prudent approach.  Jackie Yates added 
that the approach allowed for an alignment of debt with the life of the asset so 
that the Council was not paying debt when the asset had ceased to be viable. 
 
 
30. INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 2013/14 - 

PRICEWATERHOUSECOOPERS (PWC) 
 
The Head of Finance submitted a report (previously circulated, now appended) 
on behalf of the Council’s Internal Auditors, Pricewaterhousecoopers (PWC) 
which detailed the progress made in delivering the work set out in the 2013/14 
audit plan. 
 
Richard Vialard from Pricewaterhousecoopers (PWC) introduced the report.  He 
informed the Committee that there were a number of audits coming to 
completion and the audits with high risk would be submitted to the Audit and 
Governance Committee at its February 2014 meeting.   
 



 

In response to comments on high risk reports, Jackie Yates said that she would 
try and circulate high risk reports in advance where we had them 
 
The Committee agreed to note the report. 
 
 
31. PROGRESS ON THE IMPLEMENTATION OF AUDIT 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
The Head of Finance submitted a report (previously circulated, now appended) 
which detailed the progress made on the implementation of internal and external 
audit recommendations. 
 
Anna Winship from Finance introduced the report. 
 
In response to questions concerning the Windows 7 project, Jackie Yates said 
that the Council was very close to signing-off the project with regard to the rollout 
to officers.  She said that the rollout to Members PC’s and laptops etc. would 
commence in early 2014.  Jackie Yates further added that the Windows 7 rollout 
had taken longer than expected, in part due to the number of systems found on 
peoples computers that were not previously known about and not supported 
centrally by ICT.  A project to rationalise the number of systems in use across 
the Council is planned. 
 
Councillor Scott Seamons asked questions concerning the Uniform System 
which was marked as 50% completed.  In response Anna Winship said that this 
reflected that agreement had been made on how the project was to be 
implemented. 
 
The Committee agreed to note the report. 
 
 
32. RISK MANAGEMENT QUARTERLY REPORTING: QUARTER 2 

2013/14 
 
The Head of Finance submitted a report (previously circulated, now appended) 
which updated the Committee on both corporate and service risks as at the end 
of quarter 2, 30th September 2013. 
 
Anna Winship from Finance introduced the report and highlighted that there were 
no high risks (red) for Service Areas and that the overall number of Corporate 
risks had remained the same at eight. 
 
In response to comments on Corporate Risk CRR 023 (Managing Capital 
Projects and Contract Management), Jackie Yates said that there had been 
concerns on project slippage and this risk highlighted that further work was 
required.  She added the Council needed to look at the skills required, capacity 
available and highlight any gaps re the overall deliverability of the programme. 
 
In response to questions from Councillor Roy Darke on salaries, Jackie Yates 
said that the current pay agreement gave certainty to the Council and employees 
over the next five years, however there were some specialist posts that did 
require a market supplement to be able to recruit, but this was only used were 
absolutely necessary. 



 

 
Councillor Tony Brett asked questions concerning data protection and the use of 
USB sticks and laptops.  In response Jackie Yates said that policies were in 
place and highlighted that only encrypted USB sticks could be used, that if an 
ipad was lost or stolen, information on it could be wiped remotely and that 
nothing was to be stored on the hard drive of laptops.  Laptops also required a 
password and fob. 
 
The Committee agreed to note the report. 
 
 
33. MINUTES 
 
The Committee agreed to approve the minutes of the meeting held on 26th 
September 2013. 
 
 
34. DATES AND TIMES OF MEETINGS 
 
The Committee agreed to note that it would meet in the Town Hall on the 
following dates at 6.00 pm: 
 
Thursday 27th February 2014 
Thursday 24th April 2014 
 
 
 
The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 6.45 pm 


